Doc#, 2421402039 Fee: \$107.00 CEDRIC GILES COOK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE Date 8/1/2024 9:35 AM Pg: 1 of 8

This Document Prepared By: CARLA DUGGER CENLAR Fac 425 PHILLIPS BLVF. EWING, NJ 08618 855-839-6253

When Recorded Mail To: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE DTO REC., MAIL CODE: 4002 4795 REGENT BLVD IRVING, TX 75063

Tax/Parcel #: 28-16-103-064-1062

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$127,500.00 Unpaid Principal Amount: \$121,799.33 New Principal Amount: \$128,047.37

New Money (Cap): \$5,048.94

Investor Loan No.: 007110783 Loan No: 0163442601

Loan No: 0163442601

### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 5TH day of JULY, 2024, between FELICIA BRYANT, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN ("Borrower"), whose address is 5300 DIAMOND DRIVE #B, OAK FOREST, IL 60452 and CMG MORTGAGE, INC. ("Lender"), whose address is 3160 CROW CANYON ROAD SUITE 400, SAN RAMON, CA 94583, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated JUNE 7, 2021 and recorded on JULY 8, 2021 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2118908072, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at,

5300 DIAMOND DRIVE #B, OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452 (Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

87

G1 O88 11 11 11 11 11 10 10 163442601

#### SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1) As of JULY 1, 2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$128,047.37, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender physically interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2) Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.8750% from JULY 1, 2024. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$525.25 beginning on the 1ST day of AUGUST, 2024 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.8750% will remain in effect until the principal and interest are paid in full. If on JULY 1, 2064 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3) By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Derrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Energy Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escroy Items.
- 4) Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payment; are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can act in priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lies of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any companity association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called Facrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this pare mph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Yunde for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Year's for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in

accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permiss Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in elerow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with PFCPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrow r as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in eccordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in earrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Docur exis, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

- 5) If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold in transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured! If the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 6) Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrowitems, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

#### 7) Borrower understands and agrees that:

- All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All coverants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions lercof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereus denor by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorneys fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- (f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Porrower information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, contherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance



relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or cmail address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging  $\square$ 



	In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.	7-16-24
	Borrower: FELICIA BRYANT	Date
	[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]	
	BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
	State of ALINOIS	
	County of Will	
	This instrument was acknowledged before me on	(date) by
	The notarial act was a remote notarial act using audio-video technology.	
_	Notary Public (signature)	(Seal)
		AINE M SEAMAN FICIAL SEAL
	Nov	ember 19, 2024
	7.0	
		0.
	My Commission expires: 1119 3034  Notary F  My Common November 1119 3034	0

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

Judith Matias  (print name) (title)  Vice President Document Exacution  [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]  CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE OF NEW, JERSEY  COUNTY OF	CMG :	MORTGAGE, INC.			
Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments   Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments   Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments   State OF NEW JERSEY		<del>/</del>		<u>.</u>	7-2424
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]  CORPOR TE ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE OF NEW JERSEY  COUNTY OF	Ву				Date!
CORPOR TE ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE OF NEW JERSEY  COUNTY OF		Judith Matias	(title)	Vice President D	ocument Exacution
STATE OF NEW IERSEY COUNTY OF		[;	Space Below This Line	for Acknowledgments	<u> </u>
STATE OF NEW IERSEY COUNTY OF	CORP	OR THE ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT		
I CERTIFY that on this 24 day of 30 4 30 4 30 4 30 5 5 5 5 5 F ONEW JERSEY  DESCRIPTION OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY  Judith Matias  Printed Name ANABEL HOFFMAN  NOTARY PUBLIC			74.84 1 4		
TOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY PUBLIC  ANABEL HOFFMAN		10/0/00			
personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person (or if more than one, each person):  (a) Was the maker of the attached instrument;  (b) Was authorized to and didexecute this instrument as  VICE President December Free public of the company, the entity named in this instrument; and,  (c) Executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument  Signed and swom to before me on	COUN	TY OF	)ss	- <i>^</i>	
(a) Was the maker of the attached instrument;  (b) Was authorized to and did execute this instrument as  Vice President Doducent Producent Producent of the company, the entity named in this instrument; and,  (c) Executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument  Signed and swom to before me on  Outhor ANABEL HOFFMAN  NOTARY PUBLIC SIZE OF NEW JERSEY  De SOUND ANABEL HOFFMAN  NOTARY PUBLIC SIZE OF NEW JERSEY  De SOUND ANABEL HOFFMAN  NOTARY PUBLIC SIZE OF NEW JERSEY	I CERI	TIFY that on this 24 d	ay of <u>JU lY</u>	_, 20 <u> <b>2</b>Y</u>	
(b) Was authorized to and didexecute this instrument as  Vice President Document Examina of the company, the entity named in this instrument; and,  (c) Executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument  Signed and swom to before me on	person	ally came before me and stat	ed to my satisfact <b>/</b> on t	hat this person (or if mo	re than one, each person):
Vice President Document Francism of the company, the entity named in this instrument; and,  (c) Executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument  Signed and swom to before me on		(a) Was the maker of the	attached instrume	nt;	
Vice President Document Francism of the company, the entity named in this instrument; and,  (c) Executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument  Signed and swom to before me on					
instrument; and,  (c) Executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument  Signed and swom to before me on		(b) Was authorized to an	d did execute this in	strument as	
(c) Executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument  Signed and swom to before me on	Vice	Pr <u>esident Document</u>	<u>Exantina</u> of	the company, the en	tity named in this
Notary Public  Printed Name: ANABEL HOFFMAN NOTARY PUBLIC		instrument; and,	'0		
Notary Public  Printed Name: ANABEL HOFFMAN NOTARY PUBLIC					
Notary Public  Printed Name: ANABEL HOFFMAN NOTARY PUBLIC		(c) Executed this instrum	ent as the act of the	entity named in this	instrument
Notary Public  Printed Name: ANABEL HOFFMAN NOTARY PUBLIC			1	17%	
Notary Public  Printed Name: ANABEL HOFFMAN NOTARY PUBLIC			1/1/1/20	1 201	
Printed Name: ANABEL HOUSE OF NEW JERSEY  NOTARY PUBLIC NO	Signed	and swom to before me on_	3014 0	,20_,44	
Printed Name: ANABEL HOTTERSEY  NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY FOR JERSEY  JD # 50104268	Ι,	$\setminus \setminus \cup \cup$	Ad) '	70	
Printed Name: ANABEL HOTTERSEY  NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY TO JERSEY  JO # 50104208	U	Jua VIV THO	XXIII		Ζ,
Printed Name: ANABEL HOTTERSEY  NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY FOR SEY JERSEY  JD # 5010420M	otary	Public			LOS HOFFMAN
D# 50104200	_/	W DELH	OFFMAN	(Car)	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Printed	Name: ANABLARY	PUBLIC		SYSTE OF NEW JUNE
DASSION EXPIRES MAY	My cdi				DADWESTON EXPIRES MAY 07, 2
	· \	TO THE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O	S MAY		45 kil hilden, en.,

#### **EXHIBIT A**

BORROWER(S): FELICIA BRYANT, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

LOAN NUMBER: 0163442601

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF OAK FOREST, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, and described as follows:

UNIT 5300-B TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON FLEMENTS IN DIAMONDS OF OAK FOREST ASSOCIATION CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 95100372 AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 16. TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, PANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNT', II LINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 5300 DIAMOND DRIVE #B, OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452

